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FRANÇAIS
Utilisation prévue
Transférer l’énergie pour la dé�brillation, la cardioversion, la thérapie de stimulation non invasive au cœur et assurer le monitorage 
ECG.
Indications
Pour une utilisation chez des patients pédiatriques avec des dé�brillateurs ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced et 
Propaq® MD par un personnel formé y compris médecins, in�rmières, ambulanciers paramédicaux, techniciens médicaux 
d’urgence et techniciens de laboratoire cardiovasculaire. Les électrodes Pedi-padz sont indiquées chez les patients âgés de moins 
de 8 ans ou pesant moins de 25 kg (55 livres). Pour les patients pesant plus de 25 kg, les électrodes adultes sont recommandées. S’il 
s’agit d’une urgence, ne pas reporter le traitement a�n de déterminer le poids réel du patient.
Mode d’emploi
1. Sécher la peau en l’essuyant.
2. Appliquer les électrodes sur le patient. 
3. Appuyer FERMEMENT les électrodes sur la peau, en déplaçant les poches d’air éventuelles vers les bords extérieurs.
4. Connecter les électrodes au câble multifonctions ZOLL.
AVERTISSEMENTS :
• Une stimulation transcutanée peut provoquer des brûlures sur la peau. Véri�er périodiquement le site de l’électrode pour 

s’assurer que les électrodes sont bien collées à la peau.
• Pendant une stimulation transcutanée, ne pas dépasser le réglage de stimulation maximum d’une heure (75 mA/150 ppm). 

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut augmenter le risque de brûlures cutanées.
• A�n d’assurer des résultats optimaux pour le patient, remplacer les électrodes après 24 heures de contact avec la peau ou 

8 heures de stimulation. 
• Ouvrir juste avant l’utilisation uniquement.
• Ne pas utiliser si le gel est sec.
• Éliminer le dispositif conformément au protocole hospitalier.
• Utiliser uniquement avec les produits de stimulation et de dé�brillation ZOLL.
• Ne pas utiliser les électrodes dans un milieu riche en oxygène ou en présence d’autres agents in�ammables. Cela risque de 

provoquer une explosion.
• Tout éventuel incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de 

l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient sont établis.
• Si un repositionnement des électrodes est nécessaire, prévoir un remplacement avec de nouvelles électrodes.
• Conserver à plat.
• Ne pas plier.

 TEMPÉRATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT : 
 TEMPÉRATURE DE CONSERVATION À COURT TERME : 

TEMPÉRATURE DE CONSERVATION À LONG TERME : 

0 °C à 50 °C (32 °F à 122 °F)
-30 °C à 65 °C (-22 °F à 149 °F)
0 °C à 35 °C (32 °F à 95 °F)

ENGLISH
Intended Purpose
To transfer energy for de�brillation, cardioversion, non-invasive pacing therapy to the heart and provide 
ECG monitoring.
Indications for use
For use on pediatric patients with ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced and 
Propaq® MD by trained personnel including physicians, nurses, paramedics, emergency medical technicians and cardiovascular 
laboratory technicians. The pedi-padz electrode are indicated for use on a patient less than 8 years of age or weighing less than 
55lbs(25kg). For patients over 25 kg, adult electrodes are recommended. Do not delay therapy to determine actual weight of 
patient during emergency.
Instructions for Use
1. Wipe skin dry.
2. Apply electrodes to the patient. 
3. Press electrodes FIRMLY to skin, moving any air pockets to outer edges.
4. Connect electrodes to ZOLL multifunction cable.
WARNINGS:
• Transcutaneous pacing may cause burns to the skin. Periodically check the electrode site to ensure
 that the electrodes are well adhered to the skin.
• During transcutaneous pacing, do not exceed the maximum pacing setting of 1 hour of pacing   
 (75 mA/150 ppm). Doing so can increase the possibility of skin burns.
• Replace electrodes after 24 hours of skin contact or 8 hours of pacing to maximize patient bene�t. 
• Do not open until ready to use.
• Do not use if gel is dry.
• Device disposal shall follow hospital protocol.
• Use only with ZOLL Pacemaker/De�brillator products.
• Do not use electrodes in the presence of oxygen-environment or other �ammable agents. 
 Doing so could cause explosion. 
• If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, the incident should be reported to the 
 manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient 
 is established.
• If repositioning of the electrodes is needed, consider replacement with a new electrode.
• Store �at.
• Do not fold.
 OPERATING TEMPERATURE:
 SHORT TERM STORAGE TEMPERATURE:
 LONG TERM STORAGE TEMPERATURE:

0°C to 50°C (32°F to 122°F)
-30°C to 65°C (-22°F to 149°F)
0°C to 35°C (32°F to 95°F)

ÍSLENSKA
Ætlaður tilgangur
Til að �ytja orku fyrir hjartavendingu, rafvendingu, gangstillingu án skurðar fyrir hjarta og ECG-vöktun.
Ábendingar um notkun
Til notkunar hjá börnum ásamt ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced og Propaq® MD af þjálfaðu starfsfólki, m.a. 
læknum, hjúkrunarfræðingum, bráðaliðum, bráðatæknum og hjarta- og lungnatæknum. Pedi-padz rafskautin eru ekki 
ætluð til notkunar á sjúklingum yngri en 8 ára eða léttari en 25 kg (55 pund). Fyrir sjúklinga sem eru þyngri en 25 kg er 
mælt með að nota rafskaut fyrir fullorðna. Te�ið ekki meðferð í neyðartilfellum með því að ákvarða þyngd sjúklings.
Leiðbeiningar um notkun
1. Þerrið húðina.
2. Setjið rafskaut á sjúklinginn. 
3. Þrýstið rafskautunum ÞÉTT á húðina, færið loftvasa út að ytri brúnum.
4. Tengið rafskaut við ZOLL �ölnotatengið.
VIÐVARANIR:
• Gangstilling í gegnum húð getur valdið bruna á húðinni. Kannið rafskautsstaðinn reglulega til að tryggja að skautin 

loði vel við húðina.
• Þegar verið er að gangstilla í gegnum húð, má gangstilling ekki fara y�r 1 klukkustund af gangstillingu (75 mA/

150 milljónarhlutar). Ef það er gert þá getur það aukið líkurnar á húðbruna.
• Skipta skal um rafskaut eftir 24 tíma snertingu við húð eða 8 klukkustundir af gangstillingu til að ávinningur 

sjúklings verði sem mestur. 
• Opnist ekki fyrr en komið er að notkun.
• Notist ekki ef gelið er þurrt.
• Förgun tækisins skal vera í samræmi við reglur sjúkrahússins.
• Notist aðeins með gangráði/hjartavendingarbúnaði frá ZOLL.
• Notið ekki rafskaut í súrefnisríku andrúmslofti eða í grennd við önnur eld�m efni. Slík notkun gæti valdið 

sprengingu.
• Ef alvarlegt atvik hefur átt sér stað í tengslum við tækið, skal tilkynna atvikið til framleiðanda og lögbærra y�rvalda í 

því aðildarlandi þar sem notandinn og/eða sjúklingurinn er staðsettur.
• Ef þarf að endurstaðsetja rafskautin þá skal íhuga að nota ný rafskaut.
• Geymið �att.
• Má ekki brjóta saman.

 NOTKUNARHITASTIG:
 HITASTIG FYRIR GEYMSLU TIL SKAMMS TÍMA:
 HITASTIG FYRIR GEYMSLU TIL LENGRI TÍMA:

0 °C til 50 °C (32 °F til 122 °F)
-30 °C til 65 °C (-22 °F til 149 °F)
0 °C til 35 °C (32 °F til 95 °F)

NEDERLANDS
Beoogd doel
Voor het overbrengen van energie voor behandeling met de�brillatie, cardioversie, niet-invasief pacen naar het hart en 
het leveren van ECG-bewaking.
Indicaties voor gebruik
Voor gebruik bij pediatrische patiënten met ZOLL®-de�brillatoren zoals R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced en 
Propaq® MD, door opgeleide medewerkers, waaronder artsen, verpleegkundigen, paramedici, ambulanceverpleegkundi-
gen en cardiovasculair technisch laboratoriumassistenten. De Pedi-padz-elektroden zijn geïndiceerd voor gebruik bij een 
patiënt die jonger is dan 8 jaar of minder dan 25 kg (55 lbs) weegt. Voor patiënten zwaarder dan 25 kg worden elektroden 
voor volwassenen aanbevolen. In noodgevallen mag de behandeling niet worden uitgesteld om het werkelijke gewicht 
van de patiënt te bepalen.
Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Wrijf de huid droog.
2. Breng de elektroden aan op de patiënt. 
3. Druk de elektroden STEVIG op de huid, waarbij u eventuele luchtbubbels naar de buitenranden strijkt.
4. Sluit de elektroden aan op de multifunctionele kabel van ZOLL.
WAARSCHUWINGEN:
• Transcutaan pacen kan brandwonden op de huid veroorzaken. Controleer de locatie van de elektrode regelmatig 

om er zeker van te zijn dat de elektroden nog goed op de huid gekleefd zitten.
• Overschrijd tijdens het transcutaan pacen de maximum instelling voor pacen van 1 uur pacen (75 mA/150 ppm) 

niet. Dit kan de kans op brandwonden op de huid vergroten.
• Vervang de elektroden na 24 uur contact met de huid of na 8 uur pacen om het voordeel voor de patiënt te maximaliseren. 
• Pas openen vlak vóór gebruik.
• Niet gebruiken als de gel is opgedroogd.
• Het hulpmiddel moet worden afgevoerd volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol.
• Uitsluitend met ZOLL pacemaker-/de�brillatorproducten gebruiken.
• Gebruik elektroden niet in een zuurstofrijke omgeving of in aanwezigheid van andere ontvlambare middelen. Dit 

kan namelijk tot een ontplo�ng leiden.
• Indien eender welk ernstig incident opgetreden is in verband met dit hulpmiddel, moet het incident aan de 

fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteiten van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd, worden gemeld.
• Als verplaatsing van de elektroden noodzakelijk is, overweeg dan een vervanging door een nieuwe elektrode.
• Plat opbergen.
• Niet vouwen.

BEDRIJFSTEMPERATUUR:
TEMPERATUUR BIJ KORTSTONDIGE OPSLAG:

TEMPERATUUR BIJ LANGDURIGE OPSLAG:

0 °C tot 50 °C (32 °F tot 122 °F)
-30 °C tot 65 °C (-22 °F tot 149 °F)
0 °C tot 35 °C (32 °F tot 95 °F)

POLSKI
Przewidziane zastosowanie
Przenoszenie energii do de�brylacji, kardiowersji, stymulacji nieinwazyjnej do serca oraz zapewnienie monitorowania EKG.
Wskazania do stosowania
Do stosowania u pacjentów pediatrycznych z de�brylatorami ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced i Propaq® MD przez przeszkolony 
personel obejmujący lekarzy, pielęgniarki, personel paramedyczny, techników ratownictwa medycznego oraz techników laboratorium 
sercowo-naczyniowego. Elektrody Pedi-padz są wskazane do stosowania u pacjentów w wieku poniżej 8 lat lub ważących mniej niż 25 kg 
(55 funtów). W przypadku pacjentów ważących ponad 25 kg zaleca się elektrody dla dorosłych. W nagłych wypadkach nie należy opóźniać 
terapii w celu ustalenia rzeczywistej masy ciała pacjenta.
Instrukcja użycia
1. Wipe skin dry.
2. Zamocować elektrody na ciele pacjenta. 
3. MOCNO docisnąć elektrody do skóry, przesuwając wszelkie pęcherzyki powietrza w kierunku zewnętrznych krawędzi.
4. Podłączyć elektrody do przewodu wielofunkcyjnego ZOLL.
OSTRZEŻENIA:
• Stymulacja przezskórna może powodować oparzenia skóry. Okresowo należy kontrolować miejsca umieszczenia elektrod, aby upewnić 

się, że są one prawidłowo przyklejone do skóry.
• Podczas stymulacji przezskórnej nie wolno przekraczać maksymalnych ustawień stymulacji przez 1 godzinę (75 mA/150 p/min). 

Przekroczenie tych ustawień może zwiększyć prawdopodobieństwo oparzeń skóry.
• Wymienić elektrody po 24 godzinach kontaktu ze skórą lub po 8 godzinach stymulacji w celu zapewnienia maksymalnych korzyści dla 

pacjenta. 
• Otworzyć bezpośrednio przed użyciem.
• Nie używać, jeśli doszło do wyschnięcia żelu.
• Wyrób należy utylizować zgodnie z protokołem szpitalnym.
• Stosować tylko z rozrusznikami serca / de�brylatorami �rmy ZOLL.
• Nie wolno używać elektrod w środowisku bogatym w tlen lub w obecności innych łatwopalnych środków. Takie postępowanie może 

spowodować wybuch.
• Każdy poważny incydent, który wystąpił w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłosić producentowi i właściwemu organowi kraju 

członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent ma siedzibę.
• Jeśli konieczna jest zmiana położenia elektrod, należy rozważyć wymianę na nową elektrodę.
• Przechowywać płasko rozłożone.
• Nie dopuścić do sfałdowania.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Προβλεπόμενος σκοπός χρήσης
Για τη μεταφορά ενέργειας για απινίδωση, καρδιοανάταξη, μη επεμβατική θεραπεία βηματοδότησης στην καρδιά και την παροχή 
παρακολούθησης ΗΚΓ.
Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Για χρήση σε παιδιατρικούς ασθενείς με απινιδωτές ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced και Propaq® MD, από εκπαιδευμένο 
προσωπικό, συμπεριλαμβανομένων ιατρών, νοσηλευτών, παραϊατρικού προσωπικού, τεχνολόγων επείγουσας ιατρικής και τεχνολόγων 
καρδιαγγειακών εργαστηρίων. Τα ηλεκτρόδια Pedi-padz ενδείκνυνται για χρήση σε ασθενή ηλικίας κάτω των 8 ετών ή βάρους 
χαμηλότερου από 25 kg (55 lbs). Για ασθενείς βάρους άνω των 25 kg, συνιστώνται ηλεκτρόδια ενηλίκων. Μην καθυστερείτε τη θεραπεία 
για να προσδιορίσετε το πραγματικό βάρος του ασθενούς κατά τη διάρκεια επείγοντος περιστατικού.
Οδηγίες χρήσης
1. Στεγνώστε το δέρμα.
2. Εφαρμόστε τα ηλεκτρόδια στον ασθενή. 
3. Πιέστε ΣΤΑΘΕΡΑ τα ηλεκτρόδια στο δέρμα, μετακινώντας τυχόν θύλακες αέρα στις εξωτερικές άκρες.
4. Συνδέστε τα ηλεκτρόδια στο καλώδιο πολλαπλών λειτουργιών ZOLL.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ:
• Η διαδερμική βηματοδότηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα στο δέρμα. Ελέγχετε περιοδικά το σημείο του ηλεκτροδίου, για να 

βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ηλεκτρόδια έχουν προσκολληθεί καλά στο δέρμα.
• Κατά τη διαδερμική βηματοδότηση, μην υπερβαίνετε τις μέγιστες ρυθμίσεις για 1 ώρα βηματοδότησης (75 mA/150 ppm). Σε μια 

τέτοια περίπτωση μπορεί να αυξηθεί η πιθανότητα εγκαυμάτων στο δέρμα.
• Αντικαταστήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια μετά από 24 ώρες επαφής με το δέρμα ή 8 ώρες βηματοδότησης για τη μεγιστοποίηση του 

οφέλους του ασθενούς. 
• Μην ανοίγετε τη συσκευασία προτού να είστε έτοιμοι να χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρόδιο, εάν η γέλη έχει ξεραθεί.
• Η απόρριψη της συσκευής θα πρέπει να ακολουθεί το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο με προϊόντα βηματοδότη/απινιδωτή της ZOLL.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρόδια παρουσία περιβάλλοντος πλούσιου σε οξυγόνο ή άλλων εύφλεκτων παραγόντων. Αυτή η 

ενέργεια μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.
• Εάν παρουσιαστεί οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό σε σχέση με τη συσκευή, αυτό θα πρέπει να αναφερθεί στον κατασκευαστή 

και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.
• Αν απαιτείται επανατοποθέτηση των ηλεκτροδίων, εξετάστε το ενδεχόμενο αντικατάστασης με νέο ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Φυλάσσετε σε επίπεδη θέση.
• Μην τo διπλώνετε.

ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ:
ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ ΒΡΑΧΥΧΡΟΝΙΑΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ:

ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ ΜΑΚΡΟΧΡΟΝΙΑΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ:

0 °C έως 50 °C (32 °F έως 122 °F)
-30 °C έως 65 °C (-22 °F έως 149 °F)
0 °C έως 35 °C (32 °F έως 95 °F)

MAGYAR
Rendeltetés
De�brillációhoz, kardioverzióhoz, nem invazív ritmusszabályozási kezeléshez szükséges energia szívbe juttatásához és 
EKG-monitorozáshoz.
Használati javallatok
Gyermek betegeken történő használatra ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced és Propaq® MD eszközökkel, szakképzett 
személyzet, köztük orvosok, betegbetegápolók, mentősök, mentősegédek és kardiovaszkuláris laboratóriumi technikusok által. A 
pedi-padz elektródák használata 8 évnél �atalabb vagy 25 kg-nál (55 font) kisebb testsúlyú betegeken javallott. 25 kg-nál nagyobb 
testsúlyú betegekhez felnőtt elektródák használata ajánlott. Vészhelyzetben ne késleltesse a kezelést a beteg tényleges 
testtömegének meghatározásával.
Használati utasítás
1. Törölje szárazra a bőrt.
2. Helyezze fel a betegre az elektródákat. 
3. Nyomja HATÁROZOTTAN a bőrre az elektródákat. Az esetleges légzárványokat mozgassa a külső szélek felé.
4. Csatlakoztassa az elektródákat a ZOLL multifunkciós vezetékhez.
„VIGYÁZAT” SZINTŰ FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK:
• A transzkután ritmusszabályozás égési sérüléseket okozhat a bőrön. Időszakosan ellenőrizze az elektróda területét annak 

biztosítása céljából, hogy az elektródák jól tapadnak a bőrre.
• Transzkután ritmusszabályozás során ne haladja meg a maximális 1 órás ritmusszabályozási (75 mA/150 ppm) maximális 

ritmusszabályozási beállítást. Ez fokozhatja a bőr égési sérülésének lehetőségét.
• 24 órás bőrkontaktust vagy 8 órás ritmusszabályozást követően cserélje ki az elektródákat, hogy a lehető legkedvezőbb 

hatást biztosítsák a beteg számára. 
• Csak közvetlenül a felhasználás előtt nyissa fel.
• Ne használja, ha a gél száraz.
• Az eszköz ártalmatlanítása során tartsa be a kórházi protokollt.
• Kizárólag ZOLL pacemaker/de�brillátor termékekkel együttesen használandó.
• Ne használja az elektródákat oxigéndús környezetben vagy egyéb gyúlékony anyagok jelenlétében. Ellenkező esetben 

robbanás következhet be.
• Ha az eszközzel kapcsolatos bármilyen súlyos váratlan esemény lép fel, az eseményt jelenteni kell a gyártónak és a 

felhasználó és/vagy a beteg letelepedési helye szerinti tagállam illetékes hatóságának.
• Az elektródák újrapozicionálásának szükségessége esetén fontolja meg a lecserélést egy új elektródára.
• Sík felületére fordítva tárolja.
• Ne hajtsa össze.

ÜZEMI H�MÉRSÉKLET:
RÖVID TÁVÚ TÁROLÁSI H�MÉRSÉKLET:

HOSSZÚ TÁVÚ TÁROLÁSI H�MÉRSÉKLET:

0 °C – 50 °C (32 °F – 122 °F)
-30 °C – 65 °C (-22 °F – 149 °F)
0 °C – 35 °C (32 °F – 95 °F)

DANSK
Erklæret formål
Til overførsel af energi til de�brillering, kardioversion, ikke-invasiv pacingbehandling til hjertet og EKG-monitorering.
Anvendelsesmuligheder
Til brug på pædiatriske patienter med ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced og Propaq® MD af uddannet personale 
herunder læger, sygeplejersker, reddere, medikoteknikere og hjerte-kar-laboratorieteknikere. Pedi-padz-elektroden er indiceret til 
brug på patienter under 8 år eller under 25 kg (55 pund). Det anbefales at bruge elektroder til voksne patienter, til patienter over 
25 kg. Forsink ikke behandlingen i en nødsituation for at bestemme patientens faktiske vægt.
Brugsanvisning
1. Tør huden af.
2. Sæt elektroderne på patienten. 
3. Tryk elektroderne FAST på huden, og klem eventuelle luftlommer ud til elektrodekanten.
4. Tilslut elektroderne til ZOLL-multifunktionskablet.
ADVARSLER:
• Transkutan pacing kan give forbrændinger af huden. Kontrollér elektroden regelmæssigt for at sikre, at elektroderne sidder 

godt fast på huden.
• Under transkutan pacing må du ikke overgå den maksimale pacing-indstilling på 1 times pacing (75 mA/150 ppm). Dette 

kan øge risikoen for hudforbrændinger.
• Udskift elektroder efter 24 timers hudkontakt eller 8 timers pacing for at maksimere patientens udbytte. 
• Må ikke åbnes, inden den er klar til brug.
• Må ikke bruges, hvis gelen er tør.
• Bortska�else af enheden skal ske i henhold til hospitalets protokoller.
• Udelukkende til brug med ZOLL-pacemaker/de�brillatorprodukter.
• Anvend ikke elektroderne i nærheden af iltholdige miljøer eller andre brandfarlige midler. Dette kan medføre eksplosion.
• Hvis der opstår en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med enheden, skal hændelsen indberettes til fabrikanten og det 

bemyndigede organ i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende.
• Hvis elektrodernes position skal ændres, skal du overveje at skifte dem ud med en ny elektrode.
• Opbevares liggende �adt.
• Må ikke foldes.

ESPAÑOL
Finalidad prevista
Transferir energía para des�brilación, cardioversión y tratamiento de estimulación cardíaca no invasiva y proporcionar 
monitorización electrocardiográ�ca.
Indicaciones de uso
Para uso en pacientes pediátricos con ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced y Propaq® MD por parte de personal 
cuali�cado, como médicos, personal de enfermería, personal paramédico, técnicos de urgencias médicas y técnicos de 
laboratorios cardiovasculares. Los electrodos Pedi-padz están indicados para utilizarse en pacientes menores de 8 años o de 
menos de 25 kg (55 libras). Para pacientes de más de 25 kg se recomienda utilizar electrodos para adultos. No retrase el 
tratamiento para determinar el peso real del paciente durante una emergencia.
Instrucciones de uso
1. Seque la piel con un paño.
2. Aplique los electrodos al paciente. 
3. Presione los electrodos FIRMEMENTE a la piel, desplazando todas las bolsas de aire hacia los bordes exteriores.
4. Conecte los electrodos al cable multifunción ZOLL.
ADVERTENCIAS:
• La estimulación transcutánea puede producir quemaduras en la piel. Veri�que periódicamente el sitio de aplicación de los 

electrodos para asegurarse de que están bien adheridos a la piel.
• Durante la estimulación transcutánea, no exceda los ajustes máximos de estimulación cardíaca de 1 hora de estimulación 

cardíaca (75 mA/150 ppm). Si lo hace, podría aumentar la posibilidad de que se produzcan quemaduras cutáneas.
• Para maximizar los efectos bene�ciosos para el paciente, los electrodos deben cambiarse tras 24 horas de contacto con la 

piel u 8 horas de estimulación. 
• No abra el envase hasta que esté listo para utilizar el producto.
• No utilice el electrodo si el gel está seco.
• El dispositivo deberá eliminarse siguiendo el protocolo del hospital.
• Utilice el producto solamente con marcapasos y des�briladores ZOLL.
• No utilice electrodos en un ambiente rico en oxígeno ni en presencia de otros agentes in�amables. Si lo hace, podría 

producirse una explosión.
• Si se produce algún incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo, deberá noti�carse al fabricante y a la autoridad 

competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentre el usuario o el paciente.
• Si se necesita recolocar los electrodos, considere la posibilidad de sustituirlos por nuevos electrodos.
• Almacénelo plano.
• No lo doble.

TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO:
TEMPERATURA DE ALMACENAMIENTO A CORTO PLAZO:
TEMPERATURA DE ALMACENAMIENTO A LARGO PLAZO:

De 0°C a 50°C (de 32 °F a 122 °F)
De −30°C a 65°C (de –22 °F a 149 °F)
De 0°C a 35°C (de 32 °F a 95 °F)

DEUTSCH
Beoogd doel
Voor het overbrengen van energie voor behandeling met de�brillatie, cardioversie, niet-invasief pacen naar het hart en het leveren 
van ECG-bewaking.
Indicaties voor gebruik
Voor gebruik bij pediatrische patiënten met ZOLL®-de�brillatoren zoals R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced en Propaq® MD, door 
opgeleide medewerkers, waaronder artsen, verpleegkundigen, paramedici, ambulanceverpleegkundigen en cardiovasculair 
technisch laboratoriumassistenten. De Pedi-padz-elektroden zijn geïndiceerd voor gebruik bij een patiënt die jonger is dan 8 jaar of 
minder dan 25 kg (55 lbs) weegt. Voor patiënten zwaarder dan 25 kg worden elektroden voor volwassenen aanbevolen. In 
noodgevallen mag de behandeling niet worden uitgesteld om het werkelijke gewicht van de patiënt te bepalen.
Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Wrijf de huid droog.
2. Breng de elektroden aan op de patiënt. 
3. Druk de elektroden STEVIG op de huid, waarbij u eventuele luchtbubbels naar de buitenranden strijkt.
4. Sluit de elektroden aan op de multifunctionele kabel van ZOLL.
WAARSCHUWINGEN:
• Transcutaan pacen kan brandwonden op de huid veroorzaken. Controleer de locatie van de elektrode regelmatig om er 

zeker van te zijn dat de elektroden nog goed op de huid gekleefd zitten.
• Overschrijd tijdens het transcutaan pacen de maximum instelling voor pacen van 1 uur pacen (75 mA/150 ppm) niet. Dit kan 

de kans op brandwonden op de huid vergroten.
• Vervang de elektroden na 24 uur contact met de huid of na 8 uur pacen om het voordeel voor de patiënt te maximaliseren. 
• Pas openen vlak vóór gebruik.
• Niet gebruiken als de gel is opgedroogd.
• Het hulpmiddel moet worden afgevoerd volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol.
• Uitsluitend met ZOLL pacemaker-/de�brillatorproducten gebruiken.
• Gebruik elektroden niet in een zuurstofrijke omgeving of in aanwezigheid van andere ontvlambare middelen. Dit kan 

namelijk tot een ontplo�ng leiden.
• Indien eender welk ernstig incident opgetreden is in verband met dit hulpmiddel, moet het incident aan de fabrikant en de 

bevoegde autoriteiten van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd, worden gemeld.
• Als verplaatsing van de elektroden noodzakelijk is, overweeg dan een vervanging door een nieuwe elektrode.
• Plat opbergen.
• Niet vouwen.

BEDRIJFSTEMPERATUUR:
TEMPERATUUR BIJ KORTSTONDIGE OPSLAG: 

TEMPERATUUR BIJ LANGDURIGE OPSLAG:

0 °C bis 50 °C (32 °F bis 122 °F)
-30 °C bis 65 °C (-22 °F bis 149 °F)
0 °C bis 35 °C (32 °F bis 95 °F)

DRIFTSTEMPERATUR:
TEMPERATUR I KORTE OPBEVARINGSPERIODER:
TEMPERATUR I LANGE OPBEVARINGSPERIODER:

0 °C til 50 °C (32 °F til 122 °F)
-30 °C til 65 °C (-22 °F til 149 °F)
0 °C til 35 °C (32 °F til 95 °F) TEMPERATURA PRACY:

TEMPERATURA KRÓTKOTRWAŁEGO PRZECHOWYWANIA:
TEMPERATURA DŁUGOTRWAŁEGO PRZECHOWYWANIA:

od 0°C do 50°C (od 32°F do 122°F)
od -30°C do 65°C (od -22°F do 149°F)
od 0°C do 35°C (od 32°F do 95°F)

HRVATSKI
Namjena
Prijenos energije za de�brilaciju, kardioverziju, terapiju neinvazivnom stimulacijom i praćenje EKG-a.
Indikacije za uporabu
Za uporabu na pedijatrijskim pacijentima uz debrilatore ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced i Propaq® MD od 
strane osposobljenog osoblja uključujući liječnike, medicinske sestre, paramedicinsko osoblje, tehničare hitne medicinske 
pomoći i tehničare kardiovaskularnog laboratorija. Elektrode pedi-padz indicirane su za uporabu na pacijentima mlađima 
od 8 godina ili težine manje od 25 kg (55 funti). Za pacijente teže od 25 kg preporučuju se elektrode za odrasle. U hitnim 
slučajevima nemojte odgađati terapiju kako biste utvrdili točnu težinu pacijenta.
Upute za uporabu
1. Posušite kožu.
2. Postavite elektrode na pacijenta. 
3. Elektrode pritisnite SNAŽNO na kožu kako bi se sav zrak pomjerio u vanjske rubove.
4. Spojite elektrode na višenamjenski kabel tvrtke ZOLL.
UPOZORENJA:
• Transkutana elektrostimulacija može izazvati opekline kože. Povremeno provjerite mjesto gdje su postavljene 

elektrode kako biste osigurali dobro prianjanje elektroda uz kožu.
• Pri transkutanoj elektrostimulaciji nemojte prekoračiti maksimalnu postavku elektrostimulacije od 1 sata 

elektrostimulacije (75 mA/150 ppm). Time se može povećati mogućnost opeklina kože.
• Elektrode je potrebno zamijeniti nakon 24 sata kontakta s kožom ili 8 sati elektrostimulacije radi maksimalne koristi 

za pacijenta. 
• Ne otvarati prije uporabe.
• Ne koristiti ako je gel osušen.
• Za odlaganje uređaja slijedite bolnički protokol.
• Koristite samo sa srčanim elektrostimulatorima/de�brilatorima tvrtke ZOLL.
• Ne koristite elektrode u okruženju bogatom kisikom ili drugim zapaljivim sredstvima. To može uzrokovati eksploziju.
• Ako je u vezi s uređajem došlo do ozbiljnog štetnog događaja, taj se štetni događaj treba prijaviti proizvođaču 

i nadležnom tijelu države članice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalaze.
• Ako je potrebno premjestiti elektrode, razmotrite njihovu zamjenu novom elektrodom.
• Čuvati položeno.
• Ne preklapati.

RADNA TEMPERATURA:
TEMPERATURA U UVJETIMA KRATKOTRAJNE POHRANE:

TEMPERATURA U UVJETIMA DUGOTRAJNE POHRANE:

0 °C do 50 °C (32 °F do 122 °F)
-30 °C do 65 °C (-22 °F do 149 °F)
0 °C do 35 °C (32 °F do 95 °F)

ITALIANO
Scopo previsto
Trasferire l’energia per la de�brillazione, la cardioversione, la terapia di stimolazione non invasiva al cuore e fornire il monitoraggio 
ECG.
Indicazioni per l’uso
Per l’uso su pazienti pediatrici con ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced e Propaq® MD da parte di personale addestrato, 
tra cui personale medico, infermieristico, paramedico, tecnici medici del servizio di emergenza e tecnici del laboratorio 
cardiovascolare. L’elettrodo pedi-padz è indicato per l’uso sui pazienti di età inferiore agli 8 anni o di peso inferiore a 25 kg 
(55 libbre). Per i pazienti con peso superiore a 25 kg, si consiglia di usare gli elettrodi per pazienti adulti. Nelle situazioni di 
emergenza, non ritardare la terapia per determinare il peso e�ettivo del paziente.
Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Asciugare la cute.
2. Applicare gli elettrodi sul paziente.
3. Premerli CON DECISIONE sulla cute, spingendo eventuali bolle d´aria verso i bordi esterni.
4. Collegare gli elettrodi al cavo multifunzione ZOLL.
AVVERTENZE
• La stimolazione transcutanea può causare ustioni cutanee. Controllare periodicamente il sito di applicazione degli elettrodi 

per assicurarsi che siano ben aderenti alla cute.
• Durante la stimolazione transcutanea, non superare l’impostazione massima di 1 ora di stimolazione (75 mA/150 ppm). In 

caso contrario può aumentare il rischio di ustioni cutanee.
• Per garantire prestazioni ottimali per il paziente, sostituire gli elettrodi dopo 24 ore di contatto con la cute o 8 ore di 

stimolazione. 
• Non aprire la confezione �no a quando non si è pronti per l’uso.
• Non usare gli elettrodi se il gel risulta essiccato.
• Smaltire il dispositivo in base al protocollo dell’ospedale.
• Usare esclusivamente con pacemaker/de�brillatori ZOLL.
• Non usare elettrodi in ambienti ricchi di ossigeno o di altri agenti in�ammabili, poiché ciò potrebbe causare esplosioni.
• Eventuali incidenti gravi correlati all’uso del dispositivo devono essere segnalati al fabbricante e all’autorità competente 

dello Stato membro in cui l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente risiedono.
• Se è necessario riposizionare gli elettrodi, considerare la sostituzione con un nuovo elettrodo.
• Conservare in piano.
• Non piegare.

TEMPERATURA DI UTILIZZO:
TEMPERATURA DI CONSERVAZIONE A BREVE TERMINE:
TEMPERATURA DI CONSERVAZIONE A LUNGO TERMINE:

da 0 °C a 50 °C (da 32 °F a 122 °F)
da -30 °C a 65 °C (da -22 °F a 149 °F)
da 0 °C a 35 °C (da 32 °F a 95 °F)



วตัถปุระสงคก์ารใชง้าน
เพื�อถา่ยโอนพลงังานเพื�อทําการบําบดัดว้ยการกระตกุหวัใจดว้ยไฟฟ้า การใชไ้ฟฟ้ากระตกุเพื�อปรับการเตน้ของ
หวัใจ การควบคมุจังหวะหวัใจชนดิภายนอก และทําการตรวจตดิตามดว้ย ECG
ขอ้บง่ชี�ในการใช้
สําหรับใชก้บัผูป่้วยวยัเด็กรว่มกบั ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced และ Propaq® MD โดย
บคุลากรที�ผา่นการฝึกอบรมซึ�งรวมถงึแพทย ์พยาบาล บคุลากรการแพทย ์ เจา้หนา้ที�เทคนคิการแพทยฉุ์กเฉนิ
และเจา้หนา้ที�เทคนคิของหอ้งปฏบิตักิารดา้นหวัใจและหลอดเลอืด อเิล็กโทรด Pedi-padz มขีอ้บง่ชี�ในการใช ้
ในผูป่้วยที�มอีายไุมเ่กนิ 8 ปีหรอืมนํี�าหนักไมเ่กนิ 25 กก. (55 ปอนด). ถา้คนไขม้นํี�าหนักตวัเกนิ 25 กก. ควรใชข้ั �ว
ไฟฟ้าสําหรับผูใ้หญ ่ในชว่งเวลาฉุกเฉนิอยา่เสยีเวลาไปกบัการพจิารณานํ�าหนักที�แทจ้รงิของผูป่้วย
ขอ้แนะนําในการใชง้าน
1. เชด็ผวิหนังใหแ้หง้
2. ตดิขั �วไฟฟ้าเขา้กบัตวัคนไข ้
3. กดขั �วไฟฟ้าใหแ้น่นกบัผวิ โดยไลอ่ากาศออกไปยงัขอบดา้นนอก
4. ตอ่ขั �วไฟฟ้ากบัสายไฟฟ้าอเนกประสงคข์อง ZOLL
คาํเตอืน:
• การควบคมุจังหวะการเตน้ของหวัใจผา่นผวิหนังอาจทําใหผ้วิหนังไหมไ้ด ้ ตรวจสอบตําแหน่งของอเิล็กโทรดเป็นระยะ
เพื�อทําใหแ้น่ใจวา่อเิล็กโทรดตดิกบัผวิหนังดี

• ในระหวา่งการควบคมุจังหวะการเตน้ของหัวใจทางผวิหนัง อยา่ใหเ้กนิการตั �งคา่การควบคมุจังหวะการเตน้ของหัวใจ
สงูสดุเป็นเวลา 1 ชั�วโมง (75 mA/150 ppm) การทําเชน่นี�สามารถเพิ�มความเป็นไปไดท้ี�ผวิหนังจะไหมไ้ด ้

• เปลี�ยนอเิล็กโทรดหลงัจากที�สมัผัสผวิหนังผา่นไป 24 ชั�วโมงหรอื 8 ชั�วโมงของการควบคมุจังหวะการเตน้ของหวัใจเพื�อ
ใหผู้ป่้วยไดรั้บประโยชนส์งูสดุ 

• อยา่เปิดจนกวา่พรอ้มจะใชง้าน
• อยา่ใชถ้า้เจลแหง้
• การทิ�งเครื�องมอืจะตอ้งปฏบิตัติามระเบยีบวธิขีองโรงพยาบาล
• ใชก้บัผลติภณัฑเ์ครื�องกระตุน้หวัใจ/เครื�องกระตกุหวัใจ ZOLL เทา่นั�น
• อยา่ใชอ้เิล็กโทรดเมื�อมสีภาพแวดลอ้มที�มอีอกซเิจนหนาแน่นหรอืสารไวไฟอื�นๆ เนื�องจากการกระทําดงักลา่วอาจทําให ้
เกดิการระเบดิได ้

• หากเหตกุารณร์า้ยแรงใดๆ เกดิขึ�นโดยเกี�ยวขอ้งกบัเครื�อง ควรรายงานอบุตักิารณด์งักลา่วไปยงัผูผ้ลติ และหน่วยงานที�
มอํีานาจของรัฐสมาชกิที�ผูใ้ชแ้ละ/หรอืผูป่้วยอาศยัอยู่

• หากจําเป็นตอ้งเปลี�ยนตําแหน่งแผน่อเิล็กโทรด โปรดพจิารณาเปลี�ยนแทนดว้ยแผน่อเิล็กโทรดอนัใหม่
• เก็บรักษาโดยวางเรยีบไปทั �งแผน่
• โปรดอยา่พับ January 2024
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PORTUGUÊS (BR)
Uso pretendido
Transferir energia para des�brilação, cardioversão e terapia com marca-passo não invasivo para o coração e fornecer 
monitoramento de ECG.
Indicações de uso
Para uso em pacientes pediátricos com ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced e Propaq® MD por pessoal treinado 
incluindo médicos, enfermeiros, paramédicos, socorristas e técnicos de laboratórios cardiovasculares. Os eletrodos Pedi-padz 
são indicados para uso em pacientes com menos de 8 anos de idade ou pesando menos de 25 kg (55 lbs). Para pacientes 
com mais de 25 kg, recomenda-se o uso de eletrodos para adultos. Não retarde o tratamento para determinar o peso real do 
paciente durante uma emergência.
Instruções de uso
1. Limpe e seque a pele.
2. Aplique os eletrodos no paciente. 
3. Pressione os eletrodos FIRMEMENTE contra a pele, movendo as bolsas de ar na direção das bordas externas.
4. Conecte os eletrodos ao cabo multifuncional da ZOLL.
ADVERTÊNCIAS:
• A estimulação transcutânea pode causar queimaduras na pele. Veri�que periodicamente o local de implantação dos 

eletrodos para garantir que os eletrodos estejam bem grudados na pele.
• Durante a estimulação transcutânea, não exceda a con�guração máxima de estimulação de 1 hora (75 mA/150 ppm). Isso 

pode aumentar a possibilidade de queimaduras na pele.
• Substitua os eletrodos após 24 horas de contato com a pele ou 8 horas de estimulação para maximizar o benefício ao 

paciente. 
• Não abra antes de estar pronto para uso.
• Não utilize se o gel estiver seco.
• O descarte do dispositivo deve seguir o protocolo do hospital.
• Use somente com marca-passo/des�brilador ZOLL.
• Não use eletrodos em ambiente rico em oxigênio ou na presença de outros agentes in�amáveis. Fazer isso pode provocar 

uma explosão.
• Se tiver ocorrido qualquer incidente grave em relação ao dispositivo, o incidente deve ser comunicado ao fabricante 

e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o utilizador e/ou paciente está estabelecido.
• Se o reposicionamento dos eletrodos for necessário, considere a substituição por um novo eletrodo.
• Armazene em posição horizontal.
• Não dobre.

TEMPERATURA OPERACIONAL:
TEMPERATURA PARA ARMAZENAGEM DE CURTO PRAZO:
TEMPERATURA PARA ARMAZENAGEM DE LONGO PRAZO:

0 a 50 °C (32 a 122 °F)
-30 a 65 °C (-22 a 149 °F)
0 a 35 °C (32 a 95 °F)

SUOMI
Käyttötarkoitus
Energian siirtäminen sydämeen de�brillaatiota, rytminsiirtoa ja kajoamatonta tahdistushoitoa varten sekä EKG-seurannan 
mahdollistaminen.
Käyttöaiheet
Tarkoitettu lapsipotilaille koulutetun henkilökunnan, kuten lääkäreiden, sairaanhoitajien, ensihoitajien, lähihoitajien ja sydän- 
ja verisuonitauteihin erikoistuneen laboratorion henkilökunnan käyttöön yhdessä ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® 
Advanced ja Propaq® MD -laitteen kanssa. Pedi-padz-elektrodi on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi alle 8-vuotiaalle potilaalle tai alle 
25 kg (55 paunaa) painavalle potilaalle. Yli 25 kg painaville potilaille suositellaan aikuisten elektrodeja. Älä viivästytä hoidon 
aloittamista hätätilanteen aikana ryhtymällä punnitsemaan potilasta.
Käyttöohjeet
1. Kuivaa iho pyyhkimällä.
2. Aseta elektrodit potilaaseen. 
3. Paina elektrodit LUJASTI ihoon ja siirrä samalla mahdolliset ilmataskut ulkoreunoihin.
4. Liitä elektrodit ZOLL-monitoimikaapeliin.
VAROITUKSET:
• Transkutaanitahdistus voi aiheuttaa ihon palovammoja. Tarkasta elektrodikohta säännöllisesti sen varmistamiseksi, että 

elektrodit ovat hyvin kiinnittyneet ihoon.
• Älä ylitä tahdistuksen yhden tunnin enimmäisasetusta (75 mA/150 ppm) transkutaanitahdistuksen aikana. Niiden 

ylittäminen voi lisätä ihon palovammojen mahdollisuutta.
• Vaihda elektrodit 24 tunnin ihokontaktin jälkeen tai 8 tunnin tahdistuksen jälkeen potilaan saaman hyödyn 

maksimoimiseksi. 
• Älä avaa, ennen kuin olet valmis käyttämään elektrodia.
• Älä käytä, jos geeli on kuivunut.
• Hävitä käytetyt varusteet sairaalan käytäntöjen mukaisesti.
• Käytä vain ZOLLin tahdistin- tai de�brillaattorituotteiden kanssa.
• Elektrodeja ei saa käyttää runsashappisessa ympäristössä tai muiden helposti syttyvien aineiden lähettyvillä. Tämä voi 

aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.
• Mikäli laitteeseen liittyen on ilmennyt mikä tahansa vakava vaaratilanne, on tapahtumasta ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen 

jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on.
• Jos elektrodit täytyy sijoittaa uudelleen, harkitse uuden elektrodin käyttämistä.
• Säilytä vaakasuorassa.
• Ei saa taittaa.

KÄYTTÖLÄMPÖTILA:
VARASTOINTILÄMPÖTILA (LYHYTAIKAINEN VARASTOINTI):
VARASTOINTILÄMPÖTILA (PITKÄAIKAINEN VARASTOINTI):

0...50 °C (32...122 °F)
-30...65 °C (-22...149 °F)
0...35 °C (32...95 °F)

简体中文
预期用途
用于传送能量进行心脏除颤、心脏电复律、无创起搏，以及提供 ECG 监护。
适用范围：
适合与 ZOLL® R Series®、X Series®、X Series® Advanced 和 Propaq® MD 配套用于儿童患者，使用者是
接受过培训的人员（包括医生、护士、护理人员、紧急医疗技术人员和心血管实验室技术人员）。
pedi-padz 电极片适用于不满 8 岁或体重低于 25 千克（55 磅）的患者。体重超过 25 公斤的患者，
建议采用成人电极。紧急情况时，不要因确认患者的实际体重而延误治疗。
使用说明
1. 擦干皮肤。
2. 将电极片贴到患者身上。
3. 将电极片紧压在皮肤上，使任何气泡移到外缘。
4. 将电极片连接到 ZOLL 多功能电缆。

警告：
• 经皮起搏可能会导致皮肤灼伤。定期检查电极片部位，确保电极片与皮肤粘合良好。
• 在经皮起搏期间，请勿超过持续 1 小时（75 mA/150 ppm）的最大起搏设置。这样做会增加皮肤

灼伤的可能性。
• 在皮肤接触 24 小时后，或进行 8 小时的心脏起搏后，应更换电极片，以最大程度地使患者受益。
• 在准备好使用前不要打开。
• 凝胶干燥之后不得使用。
• 设备的废弃处置应当遵循医院的规章制度。
• 仅用于 ZOLL 起搏器/除颤仪产品。
• 在氧气环境中或有其他可燃物时，不要使用电极片。否则会可能会致爆炸。
• 如果发生与设备有关的任何严重事件，则应将事件报告给制造商和/或建立用户和/或服务患者所

在成员国的主管部门。
• 如需重新贴放已贴好的电极，可考虑换用新的电极。
• 放平贮存。
• 禁止折叠。

操作温度：

短期贮存温度：

长期贮存温度：

0°C 至 50°C (32°F 至 122°F)
-30°C 至 65°C (-22°F 至 149°F)
0°C 至 35°C (32°F 至 95°F)

ČEŠTINA
Zamýšlený účel
K přenosu energie pro de�brilaci, kardioverzi, léčbu pomocí neinvazivní kardiostimulace srdce a k monitorování EKG.
Indikace pro použití
Pro použití u pediatrických pacientů ve spojení s de�brilátory ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced a Propaq® MD 
vyškolenými pracovníky včetně lékařů, zdravotních sester, zdravotnických záchranářů, pohotovostních zdravotních techniků 
a techniků kardiovaskulárních laboratoří. Elektrody Pedi-padz jsou indikovány pro použití u pacientů mladších 8 let nebo s 
hmotností nižší než 25 kg (55 liber). Pro pacienty s hmotností nad 25 kg se doporučují elektrody pro dospělé. V naléhavém 
případě neoddalujte léčbu, abyste určili skutečnou hmotnost pacienta.
Návod k použití
1. Pokožku otřete dosucha.
2. Připevněte elektrody na tělo pacienta. 
3. Elektrody PEVNĚ přitiskněte na kůži, všechny vzduchové bubliny vytlačte ke vnějším okrajům.
4. Připojte elektrody k multifunkčnímu kabelu ZOLL.
VAROVÁNÍ:
• Transkutánní stimulace může způsobit popáleniny kůže. Pravidelně kontrolujte místo připevnění elektrod a ujistěte se, že 

elektrody na kůži dobře drží.
• Během transkutánní stimulace nepřekračujte maximální nastavení na 1 hodinu stimulace (75 mA/150 ppm). Překročení 

nastavení může zvýšit možnost popálení kůže.
• Vyměňujte elektrody po 24 hodinách kontaktu s kůží nebo po 8 hodinách stimulace. Tím dosáhnete maximálního přínosu 

pro pacienta. 
• Neotvírejte, dokud nejste připraveni obsah použít.
• Nepoužívejte, pokud je gel suchý.
• Prostředek zlikvidujte podle protokolu nemocnice.
• Používejte pouze s kardiostimulátory/de�brilátory ZOLL.
• Elektrody nepoužívejte v prostředí bohatém na kyslík nebo jiné hořlavé látky. Mohlo by dojít k výbuchu.
• Pokud došlo k závažné nežádoucí příhodě související s prostředkem, je nutné tuto nežádoucí příhodu nahlásit výrobci a 

příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém uživatel nebo pacient sídlí.
• Pokud je třeba elektrody přemístit, zvažte jejich nahrazení novou elektrodou.
• Skladujte v horizontální poloze.
• Neskládejte.

PROVOZNÍ TEPLOTA:
KRÁTKODOBÁ SKLADOVACÍ TEPLOTA:
DLOUHODOBÁ SKLADOVACÍ TEPLOTA:

0°C až 50°C (32°F až 122°F)
-30°C až 65°C (-22°F až 149°F)
0°C až 35°C (32°F až 95°F)

한국어
사용목적
제세동, 심장율동전환, 비침습페이싱 요법을 위한 에너지를 심장으로 전송하고 ECG 모니터링을 제공합니다.
적응증
의사, 간호사, 긴급 의료원, 응급 구조대원, 심혈관 실험실 기사 등 교육을 받은 담당자가 ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®,
X Series® Advanced 및 Propaq® MD와 함께 소아 환자에게 사용하기 위한 제품입니다. Pedi-padz 전극은 8세 미만 또는 체중 25 
kg (55 lbs) 미만 환자에게 사용합니다. 25kg이 넘는 환자에게는 성인용 전극이 권장됩니다. 응급 상황 시 환자의 실제 체중을 
확인하느라 치료를 지연하지 마십시오.
사용 설명서
1. 피부를 닦아서 건조하게 하십시오.
2. 환자에 전극을 부착하십시오.
3. 피부에 전극을 단단히 눌러 모든 공기 구멍이 가장자리로 이동하도록 하십시오.
4. 전극을 ZOLL 다기능 전극에 연결합니다.
경고:
• 경피 조율을 하면 피부 화상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 전극 부위를 주기적으로 체크하여 전극이 피부에 잘 부착되어 있는지 
확인하십시오.

• 경피 조율 시, 1시간의 조율의 최대 조율 설정값(75mA/150ppm)을 초과하지 마십시오. 초과하면 피부 화상 가능성이 증가할 수 
있습니다.

• 환자 혜택을 극대화하기 위해, 24시간의 피부 접촉 또는 8시간의 페이싱 후에는 전극을 교체하십시오.
• 사용 준비가 될 때까지 개봉하지 마십시오.
• 겔이 말라 있으면 사용하지 마십시오.
• 장치 폐기는 병원 프로토콜을 따라야 합니다.
• ZOLL 심박조율기/제세동기 제품만을 사용하십시오.
• 산소 환경이나 다른 인화제가 있는 곳에서 전극을 사용하지 마십시오. 그러면 폭발이 초래될 수 있습니다.
• 장치와 관련하여 심각한 사고가 발생한 경우, 해당 사고는 제조업체, 그리고 사용자 및/또는 환자가 거주하는 회원국의 관할 
당국에 보고해야 합니다.

• 전극의 위치 조정이 필요한 경우에는 새 전극 교체를 고려하십시오.
• 편평한 상태로 보관할 것.
• 접지 말 것.

작동 온도:
단기간 보관 온도:
장기간 보관 온도:

0°C~50°C (32°F~122°F)
-30°C~65°C (-22°F~149°F)
0°C~35°C (32°F~95°F)

SLOVENŠČINA
Predvideni namen
Za prenos energije za de�brilacijo, kardioverzijo, neinvazivno terapijo s stimulacijo srca in nadzorom z EKG-jem.
Indikacije za uporabo
Za uporabo izdelkov ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, de�brilatorjev X Series® Advanced in Propaq® MD pri pediatričnih bolnikih, ki 
jo izvaja usposobljeno osebje, ki vključuje zdravnike, medicinske sestre, paramedicinsko osebje, osebje za nujno medicinsko 
pomoč in tehnike v kardiovaskularnem laboratoriju. Elektrode pedi-padz so indicirane za uporabo pri bolnikih, mlajših od 
8 let ali lažjih od 25 kg (55 funtov). Za bolnike s telesno maso nad 25 kg se priporoča uporaba elektrod za odrasle. V nujnih 
primerih ne odlašajte s terapijo, da bi ugotovili dejansko težo bolnika.
Navodila za uporabo
1. Do suhega obrišite kožo.
2. Namestite elektrode na bolnika. 
3. Elektrode ČVRSTO pritisnite na kožo, morebitne zračne žepe pa zgladite do zunanjih robov elektrod.
4. Elektrode priključite na večnamenski kabel ZOLL.
OPOZORILA:
• Transkutana stimulacija lahko povzroči opekline kože. Redno preverjajte mesto elektrode in se prepričajte, da so elektrode 

dobro pritrjene na kožo.
• Med transkutano stimulacijo srca ne prekoračite največje nastavitve stimulacije, ki znaša eno uro (75 mA/150 ppm) 

stimulacije. To bi lahko povečalo možnost opeklin kože.
• Elektrode zamenjajte po 24 urah uporabe ali po osmih urah neprekinjene stimulacije srca, saj je to za bolnika najbolj 

koristno. 
• Ne odprite, dokler niste pripravljeni za uporabo.
• Ne uporabite, če je gel suh.
• Pripomoček je treba odstraniti med odpadke v skladu z bolnišničnim protokolom.
• Uporabljajte samo s spodbujevalniki/de�brilatorji ZOLL.
• Elektrod ne uporabljajte v okolju, bogatem s kisikom, ali z drugimi vnetljivimi snovmi. To bi lahko povzročilo eksplozijo.
• Če je v zvezi s pripomočkom prišlo do kakršnega koli resnega zapleta, je treba o tem poročati proizvajalcu in pristojnemu 

organu države članice, v kateri ima uporabnik sedež in/ali ima bolnik stalno prebivališče.
• Če je treba premestiti elektrode, razmislite o zamenjavi z novo elektrodo.
• Hranite v vodoravnem položaju.
• Ne prepogibajte.

OBRATOVALNA TEMPERATURA:
TEMPERATURA KRATKORO�NEGA SKLADIŠ�ENJA:
TEMPERATURA DOLGORO�NEGA SKLADIŠ�ENJA:

od 0°C do 50°C (32°F do 122°F)
od –30°C do 65°C (-22°F do 149°F)
od 0°C do 35°C (32°F do 95°F)

繁體中文
預期用途
為心臟的電擊、心臟整流、非侵入性心律調節療法傳輸能量，並提供 ECG 監測。
適用範圍
由受過訓練的人員，包括醫生、護士、護理人員、緊急救護技術員和心血管實驗室技術員在兒童
病患中與 ZOLL® R Series® 或 X Series®、X Series® Advanced 和 Propaq® MD 配套使用。pedi-padz 電
擊貼片適用於不滿 8 歲或體重低於 25 千克（55 磅）的病患。如病患體重超過 25 公斤，建議改用
成人電極貼片。在緊急情況時請勿因判斷準確的體重而延誤治療。
使用說明
1. 擦乾皮膚。
2. 將電極貼片貼到病患身上。
3. 將電極貼片緊壓在皮膚上，使任何氣泡移到外緣。
4. 將電擊貼片連接到 ZOLL 多功能纜線。
警告：
• 經皮心律調節可能會導致皮膚灼傷。定期檢查電擊貼片部位，確保電擊貼片與皮膚黏貼良好。
• 在經皮心律調節期間，請勿超過最大心律調節設定，即，1 小時心律調節 (75 mA/150 ppm)。
這樣做會增加皮膚灼傷的可能性。

• 在皮膚接觸 24 小時後或心律調節 8 小時後，應更換電擊貼片，以最大程度地使患者受益。
• 在準備就緒可以使用前請勿打開。
• 若凝膠乾涸請勿使用。
• 裝置的處置應遵循醫院的規程。
• 僅用於 ZOLL 心律調節器/電擊器產品。
• 請勿在富氧環境中或存在其他易燃劑時使用電擊貼片。這樣做可能會引起爆炸。
• 如果發生與裝置有關的任何嚴重事故，皆應將事故報告製造商和使用者和/或患者所在地的會
員國的主管當局。

• 如果需要重新定位電擊貼片，請考慮更換新電擊貼片。
• 放平貯存。
• 不得折疊。

操作溫度：
短期存放溫度：
長期存放溫度：

0°C 至 50°C (32°F 至 122°F)
-30°C 至 65°C (-22°F 至 149°F)
0°C 至 35°C (32°F 至 95°F)

SVENSKA
Avsett ändamål
Överföra energi för behandling med de�brillering, konvertering, icke-invasiv pacing till hjärtat och tillhandahålla EKG-övervakning.
Indikationer för användning
För användning på pediatriska patienter med ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced och Propaq® MD av utbildad 
personal, som inkluderar läkare, sjuksköterskor, ambulanssjukvårdare, akutsjukvårdare och personal på kardiovaskulära 
laboratorier. Pedi-padz-elektroder är inte indikerade för användning på en patient under 8 år eller på en patient som väger 
mindre än 25 kg (55 pund). För patienter som väger över 25 kg rekommenderas vuxenelektroder. Försena inte vårdinsatserna 
genom att väga patienten i en akut situation.
Bruksanvisning
1. Torka huden torr.
2. Applicera elektroder på patienten. 
3. Tryck BESTÄMT fast elektroderna mot huden, och för�ytta eventuella luft�ckor ut till ytterkanterna.
4. Anslut elektroderna till ZOLL multifunktionskabel.
VARNINGAR:
• Transkutan pacing kan orsaka brännskador på huden. Kontrollera elektrodstället regelbundet för att säkerställa att 

elektroderna sitter ordentligt fast på huden.
• Vid transkutan pacing, överskrid inte maxinställningen för pacing på 1 timme (75 mA/150 ppm). Detta kan öka risken för 

brännskador på huden.
• Byt ut elektroder efter 24 timmars kontakt med huden eller 8 timmars pacing för att ge patienten maximal nytta. 
• Öppna inte förpackningen förrän produkten ska användas.
• Får inte användas om gelen är torr.
• Avfallshanteringen av produkten ska följa sjukhusets bestämmelser.
• Får endast användas med ZOLL pacemaker-/de�brilleringsprodukter.
• Använd inte elektroderna i närheten av syrgasrika miljöer eller andra brandfarliga medel. Detta kan orsaka explosion.
• Om något allvarligt tillbud har inträ�at i relation till enheten, ska den rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 

myndighet i medlemsstaten som användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad i.
• Om elektrodernas position måste omplaceras, överväg att ersätta elektroden med en ny elektrod.
• Förvaras plant.
• Får inte vikas.

DRIFTTEMPERATUR:
TEMPERATUR FÖR KORTTIDSFÖRVARING:
TEMPERATUR FÖR LÅNGTIDSFÖRVARING:

0 °C till 50 °C (32 °F till 122 °F)
-30 °C till 65 °C (-22 °F till 149 °F)
0 °C till 35 °C (32 °F till 95 °F)

NORSK
Tiltenkt formål
For å overføre energi for de�brillering, elektrokonvertering, non-invasiv pacing-behandling til hjertet og gi EKG-overvåkning.
Indikasjoner for bruk
Til bruk på pediatriske pasienter med ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced og Propaq® MD av opplært personell, 
inkludert leger, sykepleiere, ambulansepersonell, akuttmedisinske teknikere og kardiovaskulære laboratorieteknikere. 
Pedi-padz-elektrodene er indisert til bruk på en pasient yngre enn 8 år eller som veier mindre enn 25 kg (55 pund). Det anbefales 
voksenelektroder for pasienter over 25 kg. Ikke utsett behandlingen i en nødssituasjon for å avgjøre pasientens faktiske vekt.
Bruksanvisning
1. Tørk huden.
2. Plasser elektrodene på pasienten. 
3. Trykk elektrodene GODT ned på huden, og �ytt eventuelle luftlommer til ytterkantene.
4. Koble elektrodene til ZOLL multifunksjonskabel.
ADVARSLER:
• Transkutan pacing kan forårsake hudforbrenninger. Kontroller elektrodeområdet med jevne mellomrom for å sikre at 

elektrodene er godt festet på huden.
• Ved transkutan pacing skal ikke den maksimale pacinginnstillingen for 1 times pacing (75 mA / 150 ppm) overskrides. 

Overskridelse kan øke sannsynligheten for hudforbrenninger.
• Skift ut elektrodene etter 24 timers hudkontakt eller 8 timers pacing for at pasienten får størst mulig nytte av dem. 
• Må ikke åpnes før elektrodene skal brukes.
• Må ikke brukes hvis gelen er tørr.
• Avfallsdeponering av utstyret skal følge sykehusets rutiner.
• Må bare brukes sammen med pacemaker-/de�brillatorprodukter fra ZOLL.
• Ikke bruk elektroder i nærvær av oksygen-miljø eller andre brennbare midler. Dette kan forårsake eksplosjon.
• Hvis noen alvorlig hendelse har oppstått i forbindelse med enheten, skal hendelsen rapporteres til produsenten og 

reguleringsmyndigheten i medlemslandet hvor brukeren og/eller pasienten er hjemmehørende.
• Hvis det er behov for å reposisjonere elektrodene, vurder å erstatte med en ny elektrode.
• Oppbevares �att.
• Må ikke brettes.

DRIFTSTEMPERATUR:
TEMPERATUR FOR KORTTIDSLAGRING:
TEMPERATUR FOR LANGTIDSLAGRING:

0 °C til 50 °C (32 °F til 122 °F)
-30 °C til 65 °C (-22 °F til 149 °F)
0 °C til 35 °C (32 °F til 95 °F)

PORTUGUÊS (PT)
Finalidade prevista
Transferir energia para des�brilhação, cardioversão, terapia de pacing não-invasivo para o coração e fornecer monitorização por 
ECG.
Indicações de utilização
Destina-se a ser utilizado em doentes pediátricos com os R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced e Propaq® MD da ZOLL® por 
pessoal quali�cado, incluindo médicos, enfermeiros, paramédicos, técnicos de emergência médica e técnicos de laboratórios 
cardiovasculares. O elétrodo pedi-padz é indicado para ser utilizado em doentes com idade inferior a 8 anos ou com um peso 
inferior a 25 kg (55 lbs). Para doentes com mais de 25 kg, recomendam-se elétrodos de adulto. Não adie a terapêutica para 
determinar o peso real do doente durante uma emergência.
Instruções de utilização
1. Limpe a pele até �car seca.
2. Aplique os elétrodos no doente. 
3. Pressione os elétrodos com FIRMEZA na pele, afastando quaisquer bolhas de ar através das extremidades.
4. Ligue os elétrodos ao cabo multiusos da ZOLL.
ADVERTÊNCIAS:
• O pacing transcutâneo pode causar queimaduras na pele. Examine periodicamente o local do elétrodo para se certi�car de 

que está bem aderido à pele.
• Durante o pacing transcutâneo, não exceda as de�nições máximas de 1 hora de pacing (75 mA/150 ppm). Ao fazê-lo pode 

aumentar a possibilidade de queimaduras na pele.
• Substitua os elétrodos após 24 horas de contacto com a pele ou 8 horas de pacing para maximizar os benefícios para 

o doente. 
• Abra a embalagem apenas no momento da utilização.
• Não utilize se o gel estiver seco.
• A eliminação do dispositivo deve ser efetuada em conformidade com o protocolo hospitalar.
• Utilize apenas com produtos de des�brilhação/pacemakers da ZOLL.
• Não utilize elétrodos na presença de ambientes ricos em oxigénio ou de outros agentes in�amáveis. Caso contrário, pode 

provocar uma explosão.
• Se qualquer incidente grave tiver ocorrido relacionado com o dispositivo, o incidente deve ser noti�cado ao fabricante e às 

autoridades competentes do Estado-Membro onde o utilizador e/ou o doente residem.
• Se for necessário o reposicionamento dos elétrodos, considere a substituição por um novo elétrodo.
• Guarde numa posição plana.
• Não dobre.

TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMENTO:
TEMPERATURA DE ARMAZENAMENTO DE CURTA DURAÇÃO:
TEMPERATURA DE ARMAZENAMENTO DE LONGA DURAÇÃO:

0 a 50 °C (32 a 122 °F)
-30 a 65 °C (-22 a 149 °F)
0 a 35 °C (32 a 95 °F)

РУССКИЙ
Целевое назначение
Для передачи энергии при проведении дефибрилляции, кардиоверсии, неинвазивной кардиостимуляции к сердцу и для 
мониторинга ЭКГ.
Показания к применению
Для применения у педиатрических пациентов с ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced и Propaq® MD специально 
обученным персоналом, включая врачей, медсестер, санитаров, фельдшеров скорой помощи и фельдшеров 
сердечно-сосудистых отделений. Электрод pedi-padz показан к применению у пациентов моложе 8 лет или массой менее 
25 кг. (55 фунтов) У пациентов, чья масса превышает 25 кг, рекомендуется применять электроды для взрослых. В 
экстренных случаях не следует откладывать лечение до выяснения конкретной массы пациента.
Инструкция по применению
1. Протрите кожу досуха.
2. Наложите электроды на пациента. 
3. ПЛОТНО прижмите электроды к коже, передвигая воздушные пузыри по направлению к внешним краям.
4. Подключите электроды к многофункциональному кабелю ZOLL.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ:
• Чрескожная кардиостимуляция может вызвать ожоги кожи. Периодически проверяйте место наложения электрода, чтобы 

убедиться в его надежной адгезии к коже.
• Во время чрескожной кардиостимуляции не превышайте максимальный параметр кардиостимуляции, рассчитанный на 

1 час кардиостимуляции (75 мА/150 имп./мин). Превышение этих параметров может привести к ожогу кожи.
• Для достижения наилучших результатов у пациентов заменяйте электроды после 24 часов контакта с кожей или 8 часов 

кардиостимуляции. 
• Вскрывайте упаковку непосредственно перед использованием.
• Не применяйте электрод, если гель высох.
• Утилизируйте устройство согласно протоколу лечебного учреждения.
• Использовать только с кардиостимуляторами или дефибрилляторами компании ZOLL.
• Не применяйте электроды в присутствии кислородной среды или в присутствии других легковоспламеняющихся 

материалов. Это может привести к взрыву.
• Обо всех серьезных происшествиях, связанных с этим изделием, следует сообщать производителю и компетентному 

органу страны-члена ЕС, в которой зарегистрирован пользователь и (или) пациент.
• Если необходимо изменить положение электродов, рассмотрите возможность замены электрода новым.
• Хранить в плоском виде.
• Не сгибать.

РАБОЧАЯ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА:
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА КРАТКОВРЕМЕННОГО ХРАНЕНИЯ:

ТЕМПЕРАТУРА ДЛИТЕЛЬНОГО ХРАНЕНИЯ:

0 °C до 50 °C (от 32 °F до 122 °F)
от -30 °C до 65 °C (от -22 °F до 149 °F)
от 0 °C до 35 °C (от 32 °F до 95 °F)

อณุหภมูกิารใชง้าน:
อณุหภมูกิารเก็บรกัษาระยะส ั�น:
อณุหภมูกิารเก็บรกัษาระยะยาว:

0 °C ถงึ 50 °C (32 °F ถงึ 122 °F)
-30 °C ถึง 65 °C (-22 °F ถึง 149 °F)
0 °C ถึง 35 °C (32 °F ถึง 95 °F)
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TÜRKÇE
Kullanım Amacı
De�brilasyon, kardiyoversiyon, noninvazif pacing tedavisi için enerjiyi kalbe iletmek ve EKG izleme sağlamak.
Kullanma endikasyonları
Doktorlar, hemşireler, paramedikler, acil tıp teknisyenleri ve kardiyovasküler laboratuvar teknisyenleri dahil olmak üzere 
eğitimli personel tarafından ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced ve Propaq® MD olan pediatrik hastalarda kullanım 
içindir. Pedi-padz elektrotların 8 yaş altında veya ağırlığı 25 kilonun (55 lbs) altında bir hastada kullanılması endikedir. 25 kg 
üzerindeki hastalar için yetişkin elektrotları önerilir. Acil bir durumda hastanın gerçek ağırlığını belirlemek için tedaviyi 
geciktirmeyin.
Kullanma Talimatı
1. Cildi silerek kurutun.
2. Elektrotları hastaya uygulayın. 
3. Elektrotları cilde SIKICA bastırarak varsa herhangi bir hava birikimini dış kenarlara doğru gönderin.
4. Elektrotları ZOLL çok işlevli kablosuna bağlayın.
UYARILAR:
• Transkütan pacing ciltte yanıklara neden olabilir. Elektrotların cilde iyi yapışmasını sağlamak üzere elektrot bölgesini 

düzenli olarak kontrol edin.
• Transkütan pacing sırasında, 1 saat pacing (75 mA/150 ppm) maksimum pacing ayarını aşmayın. Aşılması, cilt yanıkları 

olasılığını artırabilir.
• Hastanın gördüğü faydayı maksimuma çıkarmak üzere elektrotları, ciltle temasından 24 saat sonra veya 8 saat pacing 

sonrasında değiştirin. 
• Kullanmaya hazır oluncaya kadar açmayın.
• Jel kuruysa kullanmayın.
• Cihazın atılması hastane protokolünü izlemelidir.
• Sadece ZOLL Kalp pili/De�brilatör ürünleriyle kullanın.
• Elektrotları oksijenli ortamda veya diğer yanıcı maddelerin varlığında kullanmayın. Aksi halde patlamaya neden olabilir.
• Cihaz ile ilgili olarak herhangi bir ciddi olay meydana gelirse, üreticiye ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu 

Üye Devletin yetkili makamına bildirilmelidir.
• Elektrotların yeniden konumlandırılması gerekirse, yeni bir elektrotla değiştirmeyi göz önünde bulundurun.
• Düz saklayın.
• Katlamayın.

ÇALI�MA SICAKLI�I:
KISA DÖNEML� SAKLAMA SICAKLI�I:

UZUN DÖNEML� SAKLAMA SICAKLI�I:

0 °C - 50 °C (32 °F - 122 °F)
-30 °C - 65 °C (-22 °F - 149 °F)
0 °C - 35 °C (32 °C - 95 °F)

درجة حرارة التشغيل:

درجة الحرارة للتخزين قص� الأمد:

درجة الحرارة للتخزين طويل الأمد:

0° مئوية إلى 50° مئوية (32° فهرنهايت إلى 122° فهرنهايت)

-30° مئوية إلى 65° مئوية (-22° فهرنهايت إلى 149° فهرنهايت) 

0° مئوية إلى 35° مئوية (32° فهرنهايت إلى 95° فهرنهايت)

هدف مورد نظر
.ECG انتقال انرژی دفیبریلاسیون، کاردیوورژن، تداوی غیر-تھاجمی ضربان بھ قلب و تطبیق نظارت

موارد استفاده
برای اســتفادۀ مریضــان خردســال ذریعــۀ دســتگاه ZOLL® R Series®, X Series®, X Series® Advanced  و Propaq® MD توســط پرســونل 
ــوار قلــب و رگ. از الکترودھــای  ــران، نرســھا، پارامیدیــک ھــا، تکنیشــن ھــای واقعــات عاجــل و تکنیشــن ھــای لابرات ــده بشــمول داکت ــم دی تعلی
pedi-padz بــرای مریضــان کمتــر از 8 ســال ســن یــا وزن کمتــر از 25 کیلوگــرم (55 پوند) اســتفاده شــود. بــرای مریضــان دارای وزن بالای 
ــداوی را بھ  ــان حالــت ایمرجنســی، ت ــوم کــردن وزن واقعــی مریــض در جری ــھ میشــود. جھــت معل 25 کیلوگــرم، الکترودھــای کلانســالان توصی

تاخیر نیاندازید..
طریقه استفاده

جلد را پاک کنید.  .1
الکترودھا را بھ مریض تطبیق نمایید.   .2

الکترودھا را روی پوست خوب فشار دھید، تا اینکھ ھر نوع ھوای جمع شده بھ لبھ ھای بیرونی برود.  .3
الکترودھا را بھ کیبل چندکاره ZOLL وصل کنید.  .4

هوشدارها:
ــاحۀ  ــرر س ــکل مک ــھ ش ــود. ب ــد ش ــوختگی جل ــث س ــت باع ــن اس ــد (Transcutaneous pacing) ممک ــق جل ــب از طری ــان قل ــم ضرب تنظی  •

الکترود را چک کنید تا مطمئن شوید کھ الکترودھا بھ شکل صحیح بھ جلد متصل شده اند.
در جریــان تنظیم ضربــان قلــب از طریــق جلــد، از حداکثر تنظیــم ضربــان بــرای 1 ســاعت (mA/150 ppm 75 )، بیشــتر نشــوید. انجــام این   •

کار میتواند احتمال سوختگی جلد را بیشتر میکند.
بعد از 24 ساعت تماس با جلد یا 8 ساعت تنظیم ضربان، الکترودھا را تبدیل کنید تا برای مریض بیشترین منفعت را داشتھ باشد.   •

تا زمانیکھ آماده استفاده نشده اید، باز نکنید.  •
اگر ژل خشک باشد، استفاده نکنید.  •

دفع و نابودی این دستگاه باید در مطابقت با پروتکل شفاخانھ انجام شود.  •
فقط با محصولات دستگاه شاک/تنظیم کننده ZOLL استفاده نمایید.  •

از الکترودھا با موجودیت محیط پر آکسیجن یا دیگر عوامل قابل حریق، استفاده نکنید. انجام این کار میتواند باعث انفجار شود.  •
اگــر کــدام حادثــۀ جــدی در ارتباط بــا ایــن دســتگاه اتفــاق افتاده اســت، ایــن حادثــھ بایــد بــھ کمپنــی ســازنده و مقامــات مربوطــھ دولــت عضو کھ   •

استفاده کننده و یا مریض در آنجا میباشد، راپور داده شود.
در صورت ضرورت، جابجا کردن الکترودھا، یا تبدیل کردن آن با یک الکترود جدید را در نظر بگیرید.  •

بصورت مسطح ذخیره نمایید.  •
جمع (قات) نکنید.  •

درجۀ حرات عملیاتی:

 درجۀ حرات ذخیره کوتاه مدت:

درجۀ حرات ذخیره بلند مدت:

 (122ºF 32 تاºF)  50°C 0  تا°C از

(149ºF 22 تاºF-)  65°C  30-  تا°C از

 (95ºF 32 تاºF)  35°C 0  تا°C از

השימוש המיועד
להעביר אנרגיה לצורך דפיברילציה, היפוך חשמלי, קיצוב לא פולשני אל הלב ולבצע ניטור אק"ג.

התוויות לשימוש
ידי  על  ייעשה  השימוש   .Propaq® MD-ו  X Series® Advanced , X Series®  , ZOLL® R Series® מכשירי  באמצעות  בילדים  לטיפול  מיועד 
אנשי צוות בעלי הכשרה מתאימה לרבות רופאים, אחיות, פרמדיקים, טכנאים רפואיים למקרי חירום וטכנאים במעבדה לביצוע בדיקות 
קרדיו-וסקולריות. האלקטרודות pedi-padz מותוות לשימוש עם מטופלים מתחת לגיל 8 או שמשקלם מתחת ל-25 ק"ג (55 פאונד). עבור 
מטופלים השוקלים יותר מ-25 ק"ג מומלץ להשתמש באלקטרודות למבוגרים. אין לעכב את הטיפול כדי לקבוע את משקל המטופל בפועל 

במהלך מקרה חירום.
הוראות שימוש

נגב את העור כדי לייבשו.  .1
הצמד את האלקטרודות לגוף המטופל.   .2

לחץ על האלקטרודות היטב כדי להצמידן לעור המטופל וכדי להזיז את כיסי האוויר, אם קיימים, לעבר הקצוות החיצוניים.  .3
.ZOLL חבר את האלקטרודות לכבל רב-שימושי של  .4

אזהרות:
קיצוב דרך העור עלול לגרום לכוויות בעור. יש לבדוק מעת לעת את הנקודה שבה נמצאות האלקטרודות כדי לוודא שהן מוצמדות היטב   •

לעור.
בזמן קיצוב דרך העור, אין לחרוג מהגדרת הקיצוב המרבית, לקיצוב במשך שעה אחת (mA/150 ppm 75 ) . חריגה כזו עלולה להגביר את   •

הסיכוי שייווצרו כוויות בעור.
החלף אלקטרודות כעבור 24 שעות מגע עם העור או לאחר 8 שעות קיצוב כדי שהמטופל יפיק את התועלת המרבית.   •

אין לפתוח עד למועד השימוש.  •
אין להשתמש אם הג'ל יבש.  •

יש להיפטר מן המכשיר לפי הפרוטוקול של בית החולים.  •
.ZOLL יש להשתמש אך ורק עם מוצרי קוצב-לב/דפיברילטור מתוצרת  •

אין להשתמש באלקטרודות בסביבה עשירה בחמצן או בקרבת חומרים דליקים אחרים. הדבר עלול לגרום לפיצוץ.  •
שבה  האירופי  באיחוד  החברה  במדינה  המוסמכת  ולרשות  ליצרנית  עליו  לדווח  יש  למכשיר,  הקשור  כלשהו  רציני  אירוע  התרחש  אם   •

נמצא המשתמש ו/או המטופל.
אם יש צורך לשנות את מיקום האלקטרודות, יש לשקול להחליפן בחדשות.  •

יש לאחסן במנח אופקי.  •
אין לקפל.  •

טמפרטורת הפעלה:
טמפרטורה לאחסון קצר טווח:
טמפרטורה לאחסון ארוך טווח:

(122ºF 32 עדºF) 50ºC 0 עדºC
(149ºF 22 עדºF-) 65ºC 30 עדºC-

(95ºF 32 עדºF) 35ºC 0 עדºC

الغرض المقصود
.(ECG) �مراقبة تخطيط القلب الكهربا �الجراحي وتوف �لنقل الطاقة الزمة �زالة الرجفان وتقويم نظم القلب وا�نظام القلبي غ

دواعي الاستخدام
ــرجفان القلبي  ®ZOLL® R Series  ، و ®X Series وX Series® Advanced، وPropaq® MD من قبل موظف� مدرب�،  ــحملون مــانعات ال ــدى ا�ر� من ا�طفال ممن ي لســتخدام ل
ويشمل ذلك ا�طباء، وا�مرضات، وا�سعفون، وفنيو الطوارئ الطبية وفنيو ا�خت£ات القلبية الوعائية. قطب pedi-padz غ� مخصص لستخدام لدى مريض يبلغ أقل من 8 سنوات من العمر أو يزن أقل 

من 25 كجم (55 رط). بالنسبة للمر� بوزن أك· من 25 كجم، يوµ بأقطاب البالغ�. ± تؤخر العج لتحديد الوزن الفع¬ للمريض » حالة الطوارئ.
تعلي�ت الاستخدام

امسح الجلد لتجفيفه.  .1
ضع ا�قطاب عº ا�ريض.   .2

اضغط ا�قطاب بإحكام عº الجلد مع تحريك أيةّ جيوب هوائية تجاه الحواف الخارجية.  .3
قم بتوصيل ا�قطاب بكابل ZOLL متعدد الوظائف.  .4

تحذيرات:
قد يتسبب تنظيم Èبات القلب ع£ الجلد » حدوث حروق » الجلد. تحقق بشكل دوري من موقع القطب للتأكد من التصاق ا�قطاب بالجلد بشكل جيد.  •

ــتجاوز الحد ا�قÌ �عداد تنظيم Èبات القلب لساعة واحدة من تنظيم Èبات القلب (75 مل¬ أمب�/150 نبضة » الدقيقة). حيث أن فعل  ــجلد، ± ت ــقلب ع£ ال ــاء تنظــيم Èبات ال » أثن  •
ذلك قد يتسبب » زيادة احتÎلية ا�صابة بحروق » الجلد.

استبدل ا�قطاب بعد مرور 24 ساعة من ممستها للجلد أو 8 ساعات من تنظيم Èبات القلب لزيادة استفادة ا�ريض إÏ أقÌ حد.   •
± تفتحه حتى تكون جاهزاً ±ستخدامه.  •

± تستخدمه إذا كان ا�رهَم جافاً.  •
يجب التخلص من الجهاز طبقًا ل£توكول ا�ستشفى.  •

لستخدام مع منتجات منظم Èبات القلب ZOLL/مانع الرجفان القلبي ZOLL فقط.  •
± تستخدم ا�قطاب » وجود بيئة أكسج� أو عناÖ أخرى قابلة لشتعال. قد يؤدي القيام بذلك إÏ حدوث انفجار.  •

ينبغي إبغ الÙكة ا�صنعة والجهة ا�ختصة » البلد العضو الذي يتواجد فيه ا�ستخدم و/أو ا�ريض بوقوع أي حادث خط� فيÎ يتعلق بالجهاز.  •
إذا كانت هناك حاجة إÏ تغي� موضع ا�قطاب، ففكر » استبدالها بقطب جديد.  •

خزنه مستوياً.  •
± تقم بالطي.  •

العربیة


